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List of items in package

Specifications

Main unit, Carrying case, Ear tips, Ear tips case, Ear hooks TYPE B

Regarding Ear Hooks
Using the ear hooks makes for an even more stable fit, and also makes for 
a reduction in touch noise.

Part Names

Maintenance
Gently remove debris stuck in the dust filter by tweaking it out onto 
the tip of a toothpick. In case soil or debris cannot be removed, 
please replace the dust filter with a new one included as accessory.  
Please refer to the text below regarding the methodology for 
replacement of the dust filter.

Notes on use

Contacting us
Please contact us regarding inquiries using the Contact Form on our website:
www.snext-final.com

Product code

Driver

Housing ABS

Dynamic Weight / Cable length 

Impedance

Sensitivity

18 g / 1.2 m

100 dB / mW

18 Ω

The cable may harden if it comes into contact with certain chemical agents and in particular 
with the natural oils in human skin. After using the product, please wipe the cable with a soft 
damp cloth. Please refrain from using wet wipes that contain alcohol; using these may result 
in hardening of the product. Please also refrain from using alcohol-free wet wipes; these 
may contain a variety of other additives which may adversely affect the product.

Mini plug

Cable

Slider

FI-A4DPLDN

Regarding earpieces
To make it easier to differentiate between the right and left earpieces, we have given the 
bushes different colors; the bush of one earpiece is gray, while the other is red. (*1) 
By pulling the earpiece back slightly to check the color of the bush, it is easy to distinguish 
between left and right, even in places with subdued lighting.
Since the bush colors of neighboring sizes are different (the gray bushes alternate between 
dark and light gray; the red bushes alternate between red and pink), it is also easy to 
distinguish between sizes. (*2)

Turn the lid back to open the case; store the earphones inside, then close the lid, ensuring 
that all three tabs are securely fastened. The lid may open if the case is exposed to 
inordinate force. 
Please scan the QR code or access the link below to view a how to video.

                      

Regarding the carry case

https://youtu.be/Tb0mNsces6s

Housing

2 Pin
connector

Earpiece

Note on use of the detachable cable
・

・

・

・

To prevent damage to the connecting terminal, please ensure that 
all parts are held straight when connecting or disconnecting them. 

The connecting terminal has not been configured with a view to 
frequent connection and disconnection. Repeatedly connecting and 
disconnecting the terminal may lead to contact failure owing to wear 
or damage to the terminal; please ensure that any connection or 
disconnection is limited to situations of cable breakage or when the 
cable is replaced with other final cables that are sold separately.

When disconnecting them, do not pull on the cable; ensure that 
you hold the plug (ABS section).
In the event that evidence of excess wear or damage to the connecting terminal is 
recognized, the product will not be covered by the warranty, even during thewarranty period.

-How to put them on
Please put the ear hooks onto the cable.  Next, while holding down the base 
of the lock on the ear hooks, pull the hole over the lock from above and push it 
down to lock it in place. Then, insert the housings of the earphone into the ear 
and hang the ear hooks on the ear and adjust the fit.
* The ear hook was not designed to be removed.  Be forewarned that repeated 
removal makes it easy to damage the hole on the locking mechanism. 
If frequent removal is required, please use the Type A ear hooks sold separately.

https://youtu.be/faD17BpNh5s

Lock

Hole

Please scan the QR code or access the link below to view a how to video.

LMSSS LL *1

*2

*2

RL

C A U T I O N

W A R N I N G

PROHIBITED

PROHIBITED

PROHIBITED

PROHIBITED

PROHIBITED

Ignoring the content of this indication could result in death or 
serious injury.

Do not use the earphones while driving a bicycle, car or motorcycle. 
Doing so could cause a traffic accident and/or serious injury.

Do not use the product while walking in dangerous environments 
such as near a railroad crossing or intersection where you cannot 
hear sounds from the outside.

Ignoring the content of this indication could cause injury or damage 
to household articles in the vicinity.

When using the earphones, be careful not to play the sound too 
loud. Doing so for a long period of time could affect your hearing. At 
80 dB(A) exposure time shall be limited to 40 hours /week, whereas 
at 89 dB(A) exposure time shall be limited to 5 hours /week.

If you experience skin irritation, stop using the product immediately 
and seek medical attention, or consult with our sales agent.

If the sound volume is too loud, sound can be heard by other 
people. Use care not to disturb other people.

The way you position the earphone in your ear affects the sound quality. We recommend 
trying different positions by moving the earphone around while playing music. This will 
allow you to find the position that generates your most preferred sound. Once you figure 
out your favorite position it will be easy to set that position each time. The shapes of a 
person's right ear and left ear are usually different. Therefore, the best position for each ear 
is usually different as well.

・

・

・

・

・・

Do not apply strong impacts to the earphones or put excess force on the cable. If the 
product fails or wires are broken due to abnormal use, the product warranty is invalidated. 

・When removing the earphone from your ears, always hold the main unit first and then 
remove. Pulling the cord could cause the wire to become disconnected. 

 Leaving the product in locations exposed to direct sunlight, high humidity, or a dusty 
environment could cause the product to fail.

If the product fails, do not attempt to disassemble.

The earphone jack is for stereo reproduction only. If the earphone is connected to a 
monaural output jack, sound may not come out of one side.

Warranty and after-sales service
The warranty for this product is valid for 2 years from the day of purchase. During the 
warranty period, we will repair the product based on the provisions below. The warranty is 
only valid in the country in which the product was purchased. Please contact the store you 
purchased the product from regarding questions pertaining to repairs. For products 
purchased outside your country of residence and for support after the warranty period, 
please contact us using the Contact Form on our website.
1. During the warranty period, we will repair the product free of charge if the product 
    failed even though it was used in accordance with the instructions in the User's 
    Manual and the Warning and Caution sections.
2. In the following cases, repairs to the product will be subject to a fee even during the 
    warranty period:
(1) The necessary documentation noted in the warranty card is not complete.
(2) The product is identified to be modified, disassembled, or repaired by a third party or 
     customer other than our company or our authorized organizations.
(3) The earphones were subjected to a strong impact or were allowed to get wet. Product 
     failure or broken wires resulting from an excessive use of force on the cables.
(4) Failure of the product or damage caused as a result of fire, earthquake, storm or 
     flood damage, lightning strike or other natural disaster.
(5) Repair of scratches on the surface of the housing or repair of the housing itself.



各部の名称

お問い合わせ

使用上の注意

警 告

注 意

禁 止

禁 止

禁 止

禁 止

禁 止

この表示を無視して誤った取り扱いをすると、人が死亡または重傷を負う原
因となる内容を示しています。

自転車や自動車、オートバイなどを運転しながらのイヤホンの使用は絶対に
避けてください。交通事故を引き起こす原因となり、重大な結果を引き起こす
恐れがあります。

運転以外であっても、踏切や交差点他、周囲の音が聞こえないと危険な環境
では、ご使用にならないでください。

この表示を無視して誤った取り扱いをすると、人が負傷を負う、または周辺
の家財に損害を与える可能性がある内容を示しています。

イヤホンをご使用の際には、音量を上げすぎないように気をつけてください。
長時間、大音量での使用は、難聴を引き起こす可能性があります。80 dB(A)
の音量で 40時間 /週、89 dB(A)の音量で 5時間 /週を超えないようにしてく
ださい。

イヤホンが肌にあわないと感じられた際には、お早めに使用を中止し、医師
もしくは販売店に相談ください。

音量を上げすぎると、音は外部に漏れます。周囲の人の迷惑にならないよう
に気をつけてください。

故障の際は内部を開けたりしないでください。

・

・

・

・

・

・

装着位置によって音質が大きく変化致します。音楽を再生しながら片方ずつ本体を立体的に動かし、
最も好ましく聴こえる位置に合わせてください。それがベストポジション（最適位置）です。一度体
験すると、二度目からは無理なく位置を合わせる事が可能です。通常耳の形状は左右で大きく異な
ります。そのため、ベストポジションは左右の耳で異なります。

耳からイヤホンを外す際には、本体を持って外してください。ケーブルを持ち引っ張って外すと、
ケーブル断線の原因となります。

直射日光の当たる場所、湿気、埃他の多い環境に放置すると、故障の原因となります。

イヤホンに強い衝撃を与えたり、ケーブルに無理な力がかからないようにしてください。異常な使用
状況下での故障や断線等は保証の対象外となります。

このイヤホンのプラグはステレオ再生専用となっています。モノラル出力ジャックに接続した場
合には、片側から音が出ない可能性があります。

弊社ウェブサイトの「CONTACT」ページの「お問い合わせフォーム」よりお問い合わせください。
 www.snext- f inal .com

仕様

製品コード

ドライバー 重量 / ケーブル長

筐体

インピーダンス

感度

保証とアフターサービス
この製品の保証期間はお買い上げ日より2年間です。保証期間中は以下の保証規定に基づき修理
いたします。保証はご購入頂いた国でのみ有効です。修理のお申込は弊社ウェブサイトの
「CONTACT」ページの「修理申込フォーム」より行なってください。居住国以外の国でご購入の
場合や保証期間後のサポートについては、弊社ウェブサイトの「CONTACT」ページの「お問い合
わせフォーム」よりお問い合わせください。

1.  保証期間内に、取扱説明書に記載の警告、注意書きに従った使用状態で故障した場合には、 
     無償修理させて頂きます。

2.  保証期間内でも次の場合には、有償で修理させて頂きます。

(1)保証書に記載の必要書類が揃っていない場合。

(2) 弊社および弊社が指定する機関以外の第三者やお客様により改造、分解、修理がなされた場合。

(3)イヤホンに強い衝撃を与えたり、水に濡らした場合。ケーブルに無理な力がかかるような状況
      下で起こった故障や断線。

(4)火災、地震、風水害、落雷、その他天変地異などによる故障及び損傷。

(5) 筐体表面の傷の修理、筐体自体の修理。

同梱品
本体、キャリーケース、イヤーピース、イヤーピースケース、イヤーフック TYPE B

イヤーフックについて
イヤーフックを使うと筐体をさらに安定して装着でき、またタッチノイズを軽減
することができます。

イヤーピースについて
左右判別をしやすくする為、軸色を、片方はグレー 、もう一方は赤にしています。(*1)イヤーピース
を少しめくって軸色を確認することで、 薄暗い場所でも左右の判別がしやすくなっています。
さらに、隣のサイズの軸色を変えておりますので（グレー軸は濃いグレーと薄いグレーの交互、赤軸
は赤とピンクの交互）、サイズの判別もしやすくなっています。(*2)

・装着方法

LMSSS LL *1

*2

*2

メンテナンス
ダストフィルターに付着したゴミは、爪楊枝の先端にゴミを付着させ
る形でやさしく取り除いてください。内部にゴミが落下しないように、
気をつけて作業してください。  汚れが取れない場合は、新しいダスト
フィルターと交換してください。 ダストフィルター交換方法について
は下記をご参照ください。

ケーブルは様々な化学物質、特に皮脂と反応し、硬化する場合がございます。製品使用後は、ケー
ブルを水で少し湿らせた柔らかい布で拭いて下さい。硬化の原因となりますので、アルコール入り
のウエットティッシュのご使用をお控えください。ノンアルコールのウエットティッシュも様々な
添加剤が入っている可能性がありますのでご使用をお控えください。

裏返して蓋を開けてイヤホンを収納し、蓋を閉じて 3箇所あるツメがしっかりと留まっていることを確認
してください。過度の衝撃が加わると、蓋が開いてしまう場合がございます。十分にご注意ください。

収納方法は下記リンクもしくは QRコードより動画をご参照ください。
                      

キャリーケースについて

ダイナミック型

ABS

18 g / 1.2 m

100 dB / mW

18 ΩFI-A4DPLDN

・

・

・

・

着脱式ケーブルの注意点
接続端子は頻繁な抜き差しを想定したものではございません。着脱を
繰り返すと、 端子の摩耗や破損による 接触不良を引き起こす事がござい
ますので、ケーブル断線時の交換や弊社別売ケーブルへの交換以外で
の着脱はお控えください。

接続端子の破損を防ぐ為、まっすぐ抜き差しを行なってください。

取り外しの際はケーブルを引っ張らず、必ずプラグ（樹脂部分）を掴んで
ください。

接続端子に 過度の 摩耗や破損の形跡が認められた場合は 保証期間内で
も保証対象外となります。 

https://youtu.be/xzhwqs1agTQ

イヤーフックをケーブルに装着してください。次にロック機構部のロックの根元を
押さえながら、ホールを上からロックに被せるように押込んで 固定してください。
その後、筐体を耳に挿入し、イヤーフックを耳にかけて、フィット感を調整してください。

※イヤーフックはシリコンの柔らかさと、ケーブルにしっかりと固定される最適な形状を両
立するため、イヤーフックを取り付け後に、取り外しを想定した設計ではありません。頻繁に
取り外しをする場合は別売の「Ear hooks TYPE A」をご利用ください。

装着方法動画は下記リンクもしくはQRコードよりご覧ください。

https://youtu.be/svQVyaxShM0

ロック

ホール

RL

ケーブル

筐体

2 Pin
コネクター

ミニプラグ

イヤーピース

スライダー



18 g / 1.2 m

100 dB / mW

18 Ω

部件名称图

规格

产品型号

单元类型 重量 / 线材长度动圈

外壳材质

阻抗

灵敏度ABS

配件

耳机本体、收藏盒、耳胶套、耳胶套收纳盒、耳钩TYPE B

耳钩的使用说明

使用耳钩有助于帮忙安定所佩戴的耳机，同时能减轻耳机线的听诊器效应。

耳机保养

耳机线线材会与化学物质产生反应，特别是与皮肤油脂接触时会产生硬化现象。使用完本产品后，
请以柔软的布料稍微沾湿后进行清洁。酒精成分会造成线材的硬化现象，请避免使用。不含酒精的
湿纸巾也可能含有各种添加物，请避免使用。

FI-A4DPLDN

 防尘滤网上附着的脏污，请用牙签的尖端小心将其挑走的方式进行清
除。清除时请小心谨慎不要让脏污掉进耳机内部。 如果脏污无法顺利
清除的话，请将产品附件中全新的防尘滤网取出并换上。防尘滤网的
交换方法请参照下述的说明。

关于耳胶套

为了能帮助简单分辨产品的左右，轴部单边以灰色系作为设计，另一边则为红色系。 (*1)
稍微将耳胶套翻开即可确认轴部的颜色，在光线昏暗的地方依然很容易能区分左右。
再者邻近尺寸间的轴部颜色也作出了差异（灰色系轴部由深灰色和浅灰色相互接替，红色系轴部则是
由红色和粉红色相互接替），在尺寸上的判断也更为方便。(*2)

将收纳盒盖子打开将耳胶套存放，盖子盖上时请确认 3 处卡楯处是否已固定住。受到过度冲击时，有

可能造成收纳盒的盖子翻开，使用上请注意。

收纳方式请参阅以下连结或是透过QR码参阅影片说明。

关于耳胶套收纳盒

・

・

・

・

更换耳机线时的注意事项

连接端口不宜频繁拆装，频繁拆装会造成过度磨损导致接触不良等可能情况产生，
除非耳机线断线需要交换或者更换本公司另外贩售的耳机线以外，请尽量避免拆装。

为防止连接端口受损，请垂直安装或拆卸。

拆卸时请勿拉扯线材，请务必紧捏连接端口(树脂部分)。

即使在保修期内因不正当使用造成连接端口的过度磨损或损坏，
也不在保修范围之内。

咨询方式

请至敝社网店「连络」的连接页面中「连络表格」处填写相关资讯后发送即可取得连系。
www.snext-final.com

https://youtu.be/Tb0mNsces6s

·佩戴方式 

请把耳机线装上耳钩，再将扣环结构的卡楯根部抵住，让扣环从上而下套住卡楯后，
将其挤入。耳机佩戴入耳后，将耳钩套上耳背，再依个人的舒适度进行调整。 
※耳钩本身并非为了反覆松脱所设计，多次反覆松脱有可能造成扣环结构破损、
请留意。有反覆松脱需求的情况下，请选购TYPE A的耳钩。 

卡楯

扣环

佩戴方式请参阅以下连结或是透过QR码参阅影片说明。

https://youtu.be/faD17BpNh5s

LMSSS LL *1
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线材

耳机本体

2 Pin
连接端子

耳胶套

滑块

使用时的注意事项

警 告

注 意

禁 止

禁 止

禁 止

禁 止

禁 止

忽略该标示导致使用方式上的错误，有可能造成生命危害或重大的伤害。 

在自行车、汽、机车等交通工具行驶间，请勿使用耳机，以免造成重大交通意
外事故。

行驶车辆以外，在平交道、十字路口⋯等、周遭声音如果听不到有可能造成
危险的环境下，请勿使用。

如果忽略该标示，可能会导致他人受到伤害，或周边设施财产的损害。

在使用耳机的过程中，如肌肤感到不适，请立即停止使用，并尽快向医师或
经销商咨询。

音量过大时，声音会有外漏的情形，请顾虑旁人的情况，不要造成他人的困扰。

产品故障时请勿自行拆解。

·

·

·

·

·

·

佩戴位置的不同会在音质上带来很大的变化。建议音乐播放的同时，请将左右耳机一次一边做轻微移
动调整，找到听得最清楚到且自己觉得最好的声音位置。这个位置即为该耳机的最佳佩戴位置。一旦找
到位置，接下来佩戴时都会自然而然的往这个位置进行调整。通常左右耳朵的形状大小存在这差异性。
因此左右耳的最佳佩戴位置也可能会有所不同。

当耳机要从耳朵上取下时，请抓住耳机本体后再取下。如果以拉扯耳机线的方式，可能成为造成耳机
线接触不良的原因。

请勿让耳机受到强力撞击、线材部分承受过度的外力拉扯。不当使用造成产品故障及断线等情况将
不在保修范围内。

耳机线插头属于双声道播放用专用插头。使用于单声道设备时，可能会造成单边耳机静默的情况。

请勿将耳机放置于日照能直射、潮湿及多尘的环境下，有可能导致产品故障。

使用耳机时，请将音量控制在适当范围。长时间、大音量的使用，有可能造成
听力受损。应避免每周以 80dB(A)音量播放超过40小时，每周89dB(A) 
的音量播放超过 5小时的使用量。

保修以及售后服务

敝社产品的保修期间为；购买日期起两年内为有效期间。保修期内将按照敝社的保修条款提供维
修服务。保修对象仅限该产品购入国地域内有效。有关商品的具体的维修事宜，请直接与授权经
销商联系。凡是于居住国以外国家购买的产品，请通过敝社官网的「连络」页面咨询维修事宜。

1.保修期间内，遵守使用说明书记载的警告，注意事项仍发生故障时，将提供免费维修服务。

2. 保修期间内如有以下的情况，则仅能提供有偿维修服务：

（1）无法出示保证书中记载必要资料凭证。

（2）敝社及敝社所认可特定机关以外的第三方或是客人自身所进行的改造，分解，修理等情况。

（3） 耳机在使用过程中受到外力冲击、进水等情况。线材受到不合理外力导致故障断线等情况。

（4）火灾、地震、风灾、水灾、落雷⋯等不可抗力之自然灾害所造成的故障。

（4）表面伤痕的清除、耳机本体外观的维修。

插头


